

No. 24-1576(L), 24-1600, 24-1617

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

AMY BRYANT, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL.,
Intervenors/Defendants-Appellants,
and
JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
North Carolina, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina (Greensboro, No. 23-cv-00077)
(Osteen, J.)

**BRIEF OF DOCTORS FOR AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AMY BRYANT, M.D.**

Christopher Morten
Nora M. Franco
SCIENCE, HEALTH & INFORMATION
CLINIC
MORNINGSIDE HEIGHTS LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
Tel.: +1 212 854-4291

Brian T. Burgess
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: +1 202 346 4000

William E. Evans
Samantha L. Jandl
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
Tel.: +1 617 570 1000

October 17, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Doctors for America*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND OTHER INTERESTS**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, *Amicus Curiae* Doctors for America makes the following disclosure:

1. Doctors for America is not a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. Doctors for America does not have a parent company.
3. There is no publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that holds more than 10% of the stock of Doctors for America.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. North Carolina’s restrictions on mifepristone pose an obstacle to FDA’s decisions concerning access to this critical medication.	6
II. The North Carolina restrictions pose a broader threat to the stability and uniformity of medical care across the Nation.	13
A. North Carolina’s mifepristone restrictions, if upheld, will encourage states to frustrate access to other essential drugs approved by the FDA.....	13
B. Subverting the FDA’s uniform regulatory scheme will inflict widespread harms on the medical profession and patients.	20
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	8, 11
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	11
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	6
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick</i> , 2014 WL 3339610 (D. Mass. July 8, 2014).	12, 18
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3)(A)	7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3)(B)	7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3)(C)	7, 10
North Carolina Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat § 90-21.83A.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat § 90-21.83A(b)	9

N.C. Gen. Stat § 90-21.83A(b)(2)(a)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat § 90-21.83B(a).....	3, 7, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat § 90-21.83B(b)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93(c)	7

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 5056, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. 8-9 (1906).....	20
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>ACOG Guidance for Medication Abortion: Evaluation, Dosing and Follow-Up</i> , ACOG, https://.44vhupxt	22
Bipin Adhikari, Phaik Yeong Cheah, Lorenz von Seidlein, <i>Trust is the common denominator for COVID-19 vaccine acceptance: A literature review</i> , 12 Vaccine X 100213 (Sept. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/54pb4jcz	28
Ilyse D. Barkan, <i>Industry Invites Regulation: The Passage of the Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906</i> , 75 Am. J. Pub. Health 18 (1985), https://tinyurl.com/2fjfcj8p	19
Stephen Bonett et al., <i>Telehealth Models for PrEP Delivery</i> , 28 Aids and Behavior 2875 (June 10, 2024) (<i>PrEP Delivery</i>), https://tinyurl.com/2b8rbww9	15, 17
Neal Carnes, et al., <i>Restricting Access: A Secondary Analysis of Scope of Practice Laws and Pre-exposure Prophylaxis Prescribing in the United States, 2017</i> , 33 J. Ass’n Nurses in AIDS Care 89 (2022), http://tinyurl.com/2sem6eun	17
David S. Cohen, Greer Donley, and Rachel Rebouché, <i>The New Abortion Battleground</i> , 123 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 2023)	20
<i>COVID-19 Telehealth Program (Invoices & Reimbursements)</i> , Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n (April 13, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yeyt6eas	24
<i>FDA in Brief</i> , FDA (July 1, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/35h6pvbk/	15

Latoya Hill, Samantha Artiga, and Usha Ranji, <i>Racial Disparities in Maternal and Infant Health; Current Status and Efforts to Address Them</i> , KFF (Nov. 1, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/yck4fs8p	26
<i>Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , FDA (Mar. 23, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/5n8jdukk	8
Jenna Jerman, Rachel K. Jones, and Tsuyoshi Onda, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Institute (May 2016), http://tinyurl.com/mr3wpzc7	26
Douglas H. Kirkpatrick and Ronald T. Burkman, <i>Does Standardization of Care Through Clinical Guidelines Improve Outcomes and Reduce Medical Liability?</i> , 116 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1022 (Nov. 2010), http://tinyurl.com/5n8vp7c7	21
Jennifer Ludden, <i>Women who are denied abortions risk falling deeper into poverty. So do their kids</i> , NPR (May 26, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/yc4vjv7a	27
<i>Maternity Care in North Carolina</i> , March of Dimes (2023), https://tinyurl.com/4d3s9c63	25
<i>Medication Abortion Up to 70 Days of Gestation</i> , ACOG (Oct. 2020), http://tinyurl.com/47zmtcum (<i>Medication Abortion</i>).....	20, 21, 22
<i>One in three people learn they're pregnant past six weeks' gestation</i> , ANSIRH (Nov. 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/47faeuxw	26
<i>Opioid Analgesic Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS)</i> , FDA (Nov. 14, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mh7mhhvw	18
<i>Physician Licensure in 2022</i> , Fed'n of State Med. Bds., http://tinyurl.com/2z2zx6ez	24
<i>Physician Retention in State of Residency Training, by State</i> , AAMC (2020), http://tinyurl.com/267shfd7	23
<i>PrEP Effectiveness</i> , Ctrs for Disease Control and Prevention (June 6, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/2tbcmam	14

<i>Reproductive Rights</i> , Doctors for America, http://tinyurl.com/yjy6v4h7	2
<i>Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , FDA (Sept. 1, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/54dannd5 (<i>Questions and Answers</i>).....	8, 10
Benjamin Ryan, <i>How Tennessee axed millions in HIV funds amid scrutiny from far-right provocateurs</i> , NBC News (Feb. 2, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4pydppxb	16
Benjamin Ryan, <i>‘Rick Scott had us on lockdown’: how Florida said no to \$70m for HIV crisis</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 11, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/5fafv8k3	16
Southern AIDS Coalition, <i>Towards PrEP Access for All</i> (March 2024), https://tinyurl.com/7e4rs2ya	17
Kavitha Surana, <i>Afraid to Seek Care Amid Georgia’s Abortion Ban, She Stayed at Home and Died</i> (Sept. 18, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/478wv8ft	29
<i>Truvada® Checklist for Prescribers</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3ed42wwk	14
<i>Updated National Survey Trends in Telehealth Utilization and Modality (2021-2022)</i> , Off. of Health Pol’y (Apr. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/5972wuyb	24
<i>WHO Classes HIV Drug as an Essential Medicine</i> , NewScientist (June 14, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/2bmhn29c	14
Farah Yousry, <i>Telemedicine abortions just got more complicated for health providers</i> , NPR (Sept. 26, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/24cjtvk8	25
